

**SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

SCA EFiled: Jul 26 2023  
03:51PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70491609

**Judith A. Shears and  
Gary F. Shears, Jr.,**

**Petitioners,a**

**v.**

**Docket No. 23-192**

**Ethicon, Inc. and Johnson & Johnson,**

**Respondents.**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
ETHICON, INC. AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON**

**On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit  
Case No. 22-1399**

Natalie R. Atkinson (WV Bar # 12030)  
Philip J. Combs (WV Bar # 6056)  
THOMAS COMBS & SPANN, PLLC  
300 Summers Street, Suite 1300  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 414-1835

Amy M. Pepke  
BUTLER SNOW LLP  
6075 Poplar Avenue  
Suite 500  
Memphis, TN 38119  
(901) 680-7324

Counsel for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-vi
CERTIFIED QUESTION PRESENTED FOR CONSIDERATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Procedural history .....	1
II.   Factual background .....	5
a. Ethicon’s TVT.....	5
b. Ms. Shears’ medical history.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The Requirement of a Safer Alternative Design is an Essential Element of a Strict Liability–Design Defect Claim under Existing West Virginia Law .....	8
a. <i>Morningstar</i> endorsed a risk-utility test as the primary means of proving a design defect in West Virginia.....	8
b. The requirement of a feasible alternative design is at the heart of the risk-utility test and the only reasonable reading of <i>Morningstar</i> .....	11
c. The Fourth Circuit has predicted that proof of a safer design alternative is a <i>prima facie</i> part of a West Virginia design defect claim.....	15

d.	All other states within the Fourth Circuit require proof of a design alternative as part of risk-utility balancing .....	16
e.	The Restatement Third of Torts recognizes the alternative design requirement as the essence of the risk-utility test.....	20
f.	The express adoption of an alternative design requirement would not foreclose plaintiffs from proving a defective design through other means.....	22
g.	The West Virginia Pattern Jury Instructions are backed by the blessing of this Court and are persuasive authority the Court should consider.....	23
II.	This Court Should Uphold § 411’s Requirement that the Alternative Design “Eliminate” the Risk of Injury .....	25
a.	Section 411’s elimination requirement has its roots in West Virginia law and is consistent with other jurisdictions .....	25
b.	The requirement that the alternative design “eliminate” the risk of injury is needed to ensure a sufficient causal relationship between the plaintiff’s injury and the manufacturer’s design decision.....	28
c.	If the Court rejects § 411’s “eliminate the risk” standard, the Court should require alternative design evidence to substantially reduce the risk of harm .....	30
III.	The Court Should Give No Weight to Petitioners’ “Survey” .....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Chrysler</i> , 184 W. Va. 641, 403 S.E.2d 189 (1991) .....	22
<i>Am. Tobacco Co., Inc. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997) .....	13
<i>Bennett v. Asco Servs., Inc.</i> , 218 W. Va. 41, 621 S.E.2d 710 (2005) .....	22
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010).....	9, 11, 17, 33
<i>Buchanan v. Norfolk v. W. Railway Co.</i> , 102 W. Va. 426, 135 S.E. 384 (1926) .....	26
<i>Cepeda v. Cumberland Eng'g Co., Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 816 (N.J. 1978).....	14
<i>Church v. Wesson</i> , 182 W. Va. 37, 385 S.E.2d 393 (1989).....	7, 12, 25
<i>Corder v. Antero Resources Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 384 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Couturier v. Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. La. 2021) .....	29
<i>Evans v. Nacco Materials Handling Group, Inc.</i> , 810 S.E.2d 462 (Va. 2018) .....	19
<i>Fajardo v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 267 A.3d 691 (Conn. 2021).....	32
<i>Ford Motor Company v. Trejo</i> , 402 P.3d 649 (Nev. 2017).....	11
<i>Jackson v. E-Z-GO Division of Textron, Inc.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 375 (W.D. Ky. 2018) .....	26
<i>Jacobs v. Tricam Industries, Inc.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 487 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	27
<i>Keffer v. Wyeth</i> , 791 F. Supp.2d 539 (S.D. W. Va. 2011).....	10
<i>Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 323 F. Supp.3d 809 (S.D. W. Va. 2018).....	10
<i>Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 224 (D. Md. 2011).....	9, 19
<i>Lynch v. Alderton</i> , 124 W. Va. 446, 20 S.E.2d 657 (1942).....	26
<i>Morningstar v. Black &amp; Decker Manf. Co.</i> , 162 W. Va. 857, 253 S.E.2d 666 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02952, 2016 WL 7197441, (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 9, 2016).....	3
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp.3d 810 (S.D.W. Va. 2015)...	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219, 234 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	15
<i>Puckett v. Oakfabco, Inc.</i> , 979 P.2d 1174 (Idaho 1999).....	31
<i>Reali v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2000).....	32
<i>Shears v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 64 F.4th 556 (4th Cir. 2023).....	1, 10, 13, 16
<i>Toyota Motor Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 136 S.W.3d 35 (Ky. 2004) .....	26

<i>Tunnell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 582 (W.D. Va. 2005) .....	29
<i>Wagner v. Hesston Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002).....	31

**STATUTES**

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 99B-6 .....	17, 18, 30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.005(b).....	30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946.....	26
Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-1-63.....	27
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.56.....	27
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.72.030.....	27

**OTHER**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A.....	9, 20
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability §§ 2 3, 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Am. Jur. 2d Products Liab. § 362 .....	20
W. Va. R. App. P. 20(a).....	8
W. Va. Pattern Jury Instructions for Civil Cases.....	<i>passim</i>
John H. Chun, <i>The New Citadel: A Reasonably Designed Products Liability Restatement</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 1654, 1657 (1994).....	21
Philip Combs and Andrew Cooke, <i>Modern Products Liability Law in West Virginia</i> , 113 W. Va. L. Rev. 417 (2011) .....	23
Harvey M. Grossman, <i>Categorical Liability: Why the Gates Should be Kept Closed</i> , 36 S. Tex. L. Rev. 385 (1995).....	13
David G. Owen, <i>Design Defect Ghosts</i> , 74 Brooklyn L. Rev. 927 (2009).....	33
David G. Owen, <i>Toward a Proper Test for Design Defectiveness: “Micro-Balancing” Costs and Benefits</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1661, 1687 (1997).....	17

Mike McWilliams and Margaret Smith, *An Overview of the Legal Standard Regarding Product Liability Design Defect Claims and a Fifty State Survey on the Applicable Law in Each Jurisdiction*, 82 Def. Counsel J. 80 (2015) ..... 33

Aaron D. Twerski and James A. Henderson, Jr., *Manufacturers' Liability for Defective Product Designs: the Triumph of Risk-Utility*, 74 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1061, 1079–93 (2009)..... 33
